



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CITY OF MIAMI GENERAL
EMPLOYEES' AND SANITATION
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT TRUST,
on behalf of itself and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Below,
Appellant,

v.

JERRY M. COMSTOCK, JR., as
Independent Executor of the Estate of
Joshua E. Comstock, RANDALL C.
MCMULLEN, DARREN M.
FRIEDMAN, ADRIANNA MA,
MICHAEL ROEMER, C. JAMES
STEWART, III, H.H. "TRIPP"
WOMMACK, III, THEODORE "TED"
MOORE, NABORS INDUSTRIES
LTD., and MORGAN STANLEY & CO.
LLC,

Defendants-Below,
Appellees.

No. 482, 2016

Appeal from the Memorandum
Opinion dated August 24, 2016 of the
Court of Chancery of the State of
Delaware, C.A. No. 9980-CB

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Mark Lebovitch
Jeroen van Kwawegen
Christopher J. Orrico
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ
BERGER & GROSSMANN LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Tel: 212.554.1400

Stuart M. Grant (Del. #2526)
Mary S. Thomas (Del. #5072)
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: 302.622.7000

Counsel for Plaintiff Below-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE TRIAL COURT MADE IMPROPER FACTUAL FINDINGS AND DREW INAPPROPRIATE INFERENCES	3
A. COMSTOCK WAS CONFLICTED	4
B. COMSTOCK SKEWED THE SALES PROCESS.....	7
C. THE BOARD ABDICATED THE PROCESS TO COMSTOCK.....	11
II. C&J STOCKHOLDERS WERE NOT FULLY INFORMED.....	13
A. THE TRIAL COURT MISAPPLIED <i>CORWIN</i>	13
B. THE FINAL PROXY FAILED TO FULLY DISCLOSE THE CERBERUS BID	14
C. THE FINAL PROXY FAILED TO DISCLOSE THE CONDUCT OF THE SOLICITATION PROCESS.....	18
D. THE FINAL PROXY’S USE OF THE \$445 MILLION NCPS 2015 EBITDA ESTIMATE WAS A MATERIAL MISREPRESENTATION	20
E. THE PI REVERSAL DOES NOT CLEANSE MISCONDUCT.....	22
III. PLAINTIFF DID NOT WAIVE ITS AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIMS	24
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING C&J DAMAGES AGAINST THE INJUNCTION BOND.....	25
A. C&J ACTED IN BAD FAITH AND FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE INJUNCTION	25
B. C&J FAILED TO MITIGATE DAMAGES	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alliance Gaming Corp. v. Bally Gaming Int’l, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 523543 (Del. Ch. Aug. 11, 1995).....	9
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y For Savs. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Bomarko, Inc. v. Int’l Telecharge, Inc.</i> , 794 A.2d 1161 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	6
<i>C&J Energy Svcs., Inc. v. City of Miami Gen. Empls. Ret. Trust</i> , 107 A.3d 1049 (Del. 2014).....	4
<i>In re Comverge, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 7368-VCMR (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2016).....	13, 15, 22
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 25 A.3d 813 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	19, 27
<i>Delaware County Employees Ret. Fund v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015).....	6, 24
<i>In re Dole Food Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015).....	11, 19, 20
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999).....	25
<i>Guzzetta v. Serv. Corp. of Westover Hills</i> , 7 A.3d 467 (Del. 2010) (C&J Br. 35).....	25
<i>Hamilton Partners, L.P. v. Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 2014 WL 1813340 (Del. Ch.).....	7
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A2d 1261 (Del. 1989).....	7, 9
<i>In re MONY Grp. Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 852 A.2d 9 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	16

<i>Nokia Corp. v. InterDigital, Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Pfeffer v. Redstone</i> , 965 A.2d 676 (Del. 2009)	22
<i>Plaintation Park Ass 'n, Inc. v. George</i> , 2007 WL 316391 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2007)	27
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014)	19, 21, 27
<i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , 2016 Del. LEXIS 627 (Del. Dec. 5, 2016)	3
<i>In re Sauer-Danfoss, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 297812 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2016)	21
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	22
<i>In re VAALCO Energy, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 11775-VCL (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2015)	15
